Election of one director to serve a term of three years: Charles T. Doyle (62,344,185 votes “for” and 618,410 votes “withheld”).
The names of the other Directors whose terms of office as Directors continued after this meeting are as follows: Robert H.
Bohannon, Richard N. Child, David K. Hunt, Lee A. Kennedy, and Kathy Brittain White.

(ii)

Approval of the Certegy Inc. Stock Incentive Plan (50,123,433 votes “for”; 5,351,835 votes “against”; 396,616 abstentions; and
7,090,711 broker non-votes)

(iii)

Approval of the Certegy Inc. Key Management Long-Term Incentive Plan (60,089,428 votes “for”; 2,436,748 votes “against”; and
436,419 abstentions)

Page 23

Table of Contents

Item 5.  Other Information

   The following Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2001 are presented for informational purposes.

CERTEGY INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   Historical  Spin-off(1)  SFAS 142(2)  Pro Forma

Revenues  $227,681  $ —  $ —  $227,681

Operating expenses:
 Costs of services   166,744   1,175   (2,095)   165,824
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   25,087   450   —   25,537

   191,831   1,625   (2,095)   191,361

Operating income   35,850   (1,625)   2,095   36,320
Other expense, net   (190)   —   —   (190)
Interest expense   (256)   (3,804)   —   (4,060)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   35,404   (5,429)   2,095   32,070
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (13,808)   2,118   (311)   (12,001)
Minority interests in earnings, net of tax   (327)   —   —   (327)

Net income  $ 21,269  $(3,311)  $ 1,784  $ 19,742

Basic:
 Earnings per share  $ 0.31   $ 0.29

 Average shares outstanding   68,268   68,268

Diluted:
 Earnings per share  $ 0.31   $ 0.29

 Average shares outstanding   69,001   69,001

(1) Pro forma adjustments include: a) additional operating expenses of $1.6 million, which specifically relate to incremental pension expense, insurance costs,
corporate headquarters rent, and stand-alone public company costs for audit, director, and stock exchange fees; b) interest on the $275 million of debt used
to fund a cash payment to Equifax in conjunction with the spin-off, at an annual rate of LIBOR plus 100 basis points (5.17 percent for the three months
ended June 30, 2001), plus amortization of financing costs over the three-year term of the debt; and c) the income tax benefit resulting from the pro forma
adjustments using the Company’s effective tax rate for the period.

(2) Pro forma adjustment to exclude goodwill amortization expense in accordance with SFAS 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” as if the standard

had been effective on January 1, 2001.

Page 24

Table of Contents

CERTEGY INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   Historical  Spin-off(1)  SFAS 142(2)  Pro Forma

Revenues  $443,379  $ —  $ —  $443,379

Operating expenses:
 Costs of services   330,910   2,350   (4,113)   329,147
 Selling, general and administrative expenses   50,129   900   —   51,029

   381,039   3,250   (4,113)   380,176

Operating income   62,340   (3,250)   4,113   63,203
Other expense, net   (506)   —   —   (506)
Interest expense   (435)   (8,413)   —   (8,848)

Income before income taxes and minority interests   61,399   (11,663)   4,113   53,849
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (23,946)   4,549   (595)   (19,992)
Minority interests in earnings, net of tax   (945)   —   —   (945)

Net income  $ 36,508  $ (7,114)  $ 3,518  $ 32,912

Basic:
 Earnings per share  $ 0.54   $ 0.48

 Average shares outstanding   68,136   68,136

Diluted:
 Earnings per share  $ 0.53   $ 0.48

 Average shares outstanding   68,869   68,869

(1) Pro forma adjustments include: a) additional operating expenses of $3.3 million, which specifically relate to incremental pension expense, insurance costs,
corporate headquarters rent, and stand-alone public company costs for audit, director, and stock exchange fees; b) interest on the $275 million of debt used